> —
ol e
" T

i g oy
'

*a i.-t._-.::l-l-.--l.lil.-hq'l"l‘

O L e e e R |
o '
g - ""l-ﬂ-l-.' - i

2 o W Tl A
- - - L] -

W FF e b S
-

iR

. A l-'lill'h:'\.-l." L 1'-'« #_

P — _-“_

*

' A

S TET] '. .I K I

Wu—r-mﬂ-i—-f” .-'-- il LT s

f_ R IS RELL L < gl

AISE $433,927. WITH 585-63.75 MILL RATE

ACTON, GNTAR!D THURSDAY, MARCH 29th, 1962

by th

“Ayihorizted as Second Class Mal
Fnltﬂ'fﬂa-n-ﬂrlnml.ﬂh-

Twelve Pages—Seven Cents.

‘Town Buys Used Street Sweeper

| said Mayor

“90 per cent ﬂ[ the humn-
mm:in ui:-:l will be hinw

equal o taxes this yegr,”
ohn Goy at.a §

clal Councll-mecoting Wednesda

evening called to setl the 1962 tax
rale. is year the Residential
rate will be 58.5 mills and the
IndustiriakCommercial rmate will
be 6).75 mills. Last year the rate

was 7478 mills and this year's

reduction in the rate has been
brought - about through the re
assessment of all property.

“The 585 mill rate looks guod
but the higher rote is the ane we
must watch,” the mayor continu-
ed. "Next year the difference be

spend $4.000 on sidewalks, 'ﬂl‘l'i
F‘lure than we have ever lmt be-
ore,

“We must ‘lm ¢r¢dil whera
Y| credit is due, Moxt certainly -tha
Public School has done a w.‘u‘:r?l
good job in keeping this in line
remarked mayor Goy.

Councillor Barbeau said, i"l
think this is a very good
Nobody's -budget was cut—Ii nl-
lows that with no budget cuts
nobody will Ipem‘.l mmr thely
budget.”

Where it comes from

The tax raie this year is based
un it total assessment of $6,909-

656.50. Residentinl assessment 4
$3.791.990 or 35% and Commer

foaey & S . - i
W BT = A
-t 2 PR
5 ] - F L - e
L L
a'd R

tween the rate may be even
greater,” The difference in rates

|Green Light Given Water Project

e T . | rrppep——
13 I

A et

. =

LR ]

=

¥

P e b ey -
F Cle PR -
x &

-

A
w
3
| 4"

gl

:..
'

ey

-~

P e A
i . ! .

- i}
= =
] a

Within a month there will be
an additional 4000 opinions on
the subjcﬂ as a result of Coun-

W 1-
]-'-.l--. 'ItI ')‘

et Photo
BALLINAFAD wnmm were kept hus»,r in the kitchen at the
United Church there Saturday evening when they served a

smorgasbord supper 1o a large crowd. Pictured above hea;é%g/.

up & plula wilh meat are Mrs. Nnrma Sinclair and Mrs

T AT TR S LR e

Hold Double Induction
Durmg Y's Men's Meeting

A double induction, visit from ) Doug Copeland, vice president,
fircfighters and a member of the | William Wilson, secretary, * Paul
Fire Marshal’s office and a busi-| Lawsbn, treasurer, Fred Koch,
ness session kepl Acton Y's ‘Men | sergeant at arms, Dave Dodgson,
on~ the hop Thursday evening | dircctors, Robert Foyers and Wal-
Man:h'Il during their regular| ter Dubois. -
meeting : Brampton officers  inducted:

nghl! hiing the evening was | president, Don Lyens, vice presi-
a visil ¥mm Molfal Hill, Inter-|dent,  Stan Mayers,  secrelary,
national director from Eiobicoke,
who teamed up with area vice
president G. 'W. McKenzic for the
induction.of officess [rom both
lhu Acton and Brampion clubs.

% Fire Services

. George - Alexander  from  the
Fire ‘Marshal's office accompani.
. ¢d by local fircfighters atiend-
- ed the dinner mecting and he
spoke un fire prevention and ser-
vices pruvided by the liremen, To
‘emphasize the  seriousness  of
fires he showed two movies -on sun-bright  spring
the Chicago school fire. telothes Mondaw

During the business session the | they  hilled  the
club authorized a donation of | school aaditorium. Vewcran fash-
ion  show commentator  Mrs.

Robinson.

Py

and summer
evening  when
Robert Little

| men

Bill Welfare and treasurer, G, B.

cil's action Monday night when
it autherized the purchase of a
streetl sweeper.

Councillors Les Duby and
Ham Peal reported to council on
last Saturday’s trip to Toronto to
view used machines available
from the City of Torunto. Both
expressed  their previous
reseryations about buying used
equipment but on their inspec-
tion they felt the $1000 cost of
the dguipment made it an attrac-
live proposition. Cost of new
equipment is in the $15000-520-
000 bracket

$5p0 For Ome Sweeping

The delegation, reported  the
Towns of -{imrgr."tuwn and Ajax
had cach  purchased onc of the
six machines, available. The ma-
chine . Acton will purchase is re-
ported to be in good mechanical
condition and is presently being
used two seven-hour shifts daily
on Torunte streets. Cost of the
cquipment can be absorbed in
the ruad committee budget. Last
year 3500 was expended in rental
of a machine to sweep the streels
once last vear,

The road commillee is also in-
SPOCting various air Compressors
and pumps as possible additions
1o the own's equipment,

T el T e -‘HL"‘

awarded by the Department of

Public Wourks to Wilchar Con-|
struction Limited of
Ont.. for the construction of aj

Federal Butlding at Acton, Ont.,|

was announced today by C.
M.P. for Halton;

i
Alexander Best,

Does a new bruom sweep clean?|”

2 fees,

Finalize W||ch

A $144300 comtract has beenyl. Walky

Dundas, f\khlch close

on behalf of the Honorable David

By-laws vccupied 1the ma;ur

portion of the meeting,
Construction on the * water

main and reservoir pt‘ﬂj{.‘t[ was

Another by-law authun:cs he
installation ﬂf a dry type hprm
kler system™ in the Arena and
Community Centre. The Grinnell

authurized by the passing of a
by-law nuthuru:mg the signing of
an agreement with the OW.R.C.
A letter” from the municipal
board gave their approval for an
additivnal expenditure of $27,000
on the prbject. The total aw
thorized expendilure now amoun-
15 to $177,000. ;

Contract A for the laying of
the cast irun water main exten-
sion goes 1o James Holliday -Con-
struction Lid. at $57.967.

Contract B for the construction
of the 1,000,000 gallon water res-
ervoir gods to James Kemp Con-
structidn/ Lid. at $74,107. Elrlhcr
expenditures are land acquisition,
$3500; Engincering fees
111-I]I.'HJ interest and  soil  tests
$6,426. It is cxpected the waler
main extension will get underway
very, soon lo take advantage of
the exiension of the winter works
time deadline to May 3,

Daylight Saving Ahead

Daylight Saving Time
come inlo effect in Aclon on Sun-
day, April 29 at 1201 a.m. and
contin®@ . through the Summer
until Sunday, October- 28 at 2.00
am. These dales conform with
the majority of municipalitics
which adupled the ane hour  ad-
vance in lime.

m-ﬁm S R el £

. Minister of Public
Wurks. firm submitted the
lowest ‘h'ld.
| advertising \for public  tenders
un January 24, 1962,
{ The highesy bid was $172913. The
work ts sCheduled for completion

in 10 months,
An official of the Wilchar Com-

New UCW!s First _-Proiecf Fills.
Robert Little: Auditorium Monday

Over 300 baskedt in the aura of - two stofes are tun by the htlvf'-.unn the voung men's tight trous-

 band apd wile team. of Mr. and | ers and vivid shird.

Mrs. Paul Niclsen and two of thn,.
th::u‘;

vounges!t models  were

| children.

This was the first project for |

{Continued on Page Scven)

P e e ol Se itk RN L

will
b mil]

&d complaints  about

if nine in response to

Company was awarded the con-
traci al a total cost of $8,720. The
lown will make an initial pay-
ment of $1400 this year and pay
the balance in 48 monthly instal-
ments. The monthly instalments
will be less than the reduction
In insurance premiums saved by
the |, sprinkler \1..'\!1.':11 The town
wilt install a 6" watermain 1o
the building, paint the sprinkler
pipes and do the electrical wir
ing on the installation.

Fire Agreement

A fire agreement with the
Townships of  Esquesing, Nas-
sagaweya and Erin for fine pro-
tection in portions of the town-
ships. was authorized, Under the
three-year agreement the rural
fire arca will pav $1400 per year
plus $100 per call for mainten-
ance and upkeep of their truck
and cquipment. The town will
house the truck and provide the
services of the volunteer fire bri
gade:

Audit ol the financial records
of bands receiving granis  under
the band by-law which provides
annually for bands was
approved by an amendment to
the band byv-law., :

Councillor Frank. Toth report-
mecchants

who' are nbt ‘sweeping the side
witlk in front of their stores. The
complaint will be forwarded to

the _retail _scetion ol Lhe Cham-

ber of Commerce for their sug-
gustions. _ o,
Chiorine Query

Councillor George  Barbeau
pused two questions "Is theschlor-
inator on the Churchill Rd. well
working? s this * the  level of
chlorine  required.” Clerk  Me-
Geachie  assured the councillor
the chlorinator is working and
said the amount of chlurine may
be reduced latee but noe change
can be mddL unlil O.W.R.C, ap
proves, "This is the qu::l thy are
recommending now.’

Deputy-Recve Denny wondered
whut steps had been (aken on
the stump removal program. The
clerk said provision had been
made in the Road budget for a
removal program bui no firm had
been engaged. He alse reported
“there is quile a program of dead
tree removal 1o do. We're taking
them down as the staff has time,”

Trim First

Rouad Chairman Les Duby sug
gested a tree trimming program
in Bower Avenue before the new
sireetl’ lighting program is  insti-
trted. He also suggested a cul
vert should be installed and drai-
nage. on Churchill Rd. north

(Countinued on I"ugl.' Five)

#ﬁmﬁ;* - lhxmwﬁmﬂ

pany was conlacted early in Feb-
ruary shortly after it was indi-
cated his company would receive
the contract for the demolition
of 1wo buildings and the con-
struction of the new post- office.
At that time, he told the Free
Press i
successful bidder, work would
begin within four weeks aller re-

getving official word.

Although the Department of
Public Works estimate the new

building should be readv Tor uril
th

Lupancv mlhm 10 months,

his company  wuos th'.g

as Contractor for New Post Offlce

er lSandy} Best. He s E. C.
Rogers, 13 Edwards St., George
town. He will be the govern-
ment’s representalive on the
slte while the work Is In pro
gress, '
The one storey bullding, mueas-
uring 80 fcet by 62 feet"with par-
tigl basement, 1u.-.r‘lII be crected on
the south-west “corner of Alice
and Bower “Slreets. Designed for
a2 future second floor addition,
the general constructjpn will be
:‘.unut‘lt “.1]]\ concrele columns,

‘Press he believed the hmldmg

would be ready in six mun:hn.

Succesaful :nmutant In the
recent Clerk of Works competi-
tion was also announced this
week by Halton's M.P. Alexand-

A L I o Y T T e

wialls
the

roed  slahs, Tht. exterior
will be brick veneer and

columns and base will be L‘L‘I‘\-’Eﬂ_'ﬂl

with Canadian limestone.

Inside Materials
The interior partitions will be
masonry  construction  and  the
! finishes will include plaster, ply-

$500 10 b forwarded to the ‘hl

wiornl, terrazzo, linoleum and tile

recenthv-lTormed  Unig tedi.

is a result of provincial granis
which must be used o reduce
the tax ratc on residential and
farm property only. Next year

‘the-gronts-to-the high school-wilt

have the-same stipulations and
(Ae difference -in rates will be
even greater wilh commerce and
industry carrying the higher rate.
No Deficli Last Year

Reeve “Hargrave commented,
“This is the first year we haven't
had 1v budget for a deficit. We

Debenture debt  recoverable,

waler, SeWer ...

LALES P L L L]

<ren’s

Urconditional grant -

Arena, amhulanﬂ. cemetery .
hydro taxes, twp.
Surplus

Summary of final

ins.,
puﬁtugr.: mainienance
“ulfice administration,

ins.
fire, polie, Division Court,
_ ltghung

Sanitation & wasit

Cﬁlﬂ-,!lﬂl"iﬁ.liﬂﬂ of healt
bulance

have purchase 0 ncw trucks
and are looking at- res!
and .pumps. We are going t

F

RECEIPTS GENERAL ADMINISTRATION _

Taxation, lecal improvements, supple-

“hydro,

A0 hrd FAFRASE

Livenses, dog tax, 1ax pcnal,iu...*-.

Other revenues, town hull n:nl Tires,
YMOA, Warren Grove sidewalks ...

Less per capita grant ... —_

Social wellare — relief .
urban board, bands
Dehentures — excepl schools ..
taxes writlen ol .
Eu:mng debenlures, Credit

onservalion, YMCA . Laxes,

m.qumtlun
John Am I:rulanu

EE iR R

Inferest charges, water, sewer dnHml

Cﬂnlmgt:nmm & mlﬁccllanr:ﬂus
'i"qlll:}r
waler-
wurks taxes, deficit Trom  previous
year, hydrant rental, cemetery land

 Retarded Schoul,

clakIndustrinl ix $3,117,666.30 or
4596, "A 40% Industrial assess
ment is supposed 1o be ideal! 45%
Indusirial must be utopia,” said

Mayor-Goy— —

This year the hudget has been
calculated under four separate
headings, General Administration,
Public Schuol, High Schoal and
County Rate. The budget is sum-
marized in dollars rather than
mills because of the changg in
mill value as a result of the, r¢-
assessment  program. 1961 actuql
spending is in {hmclu':u‘.l far
comparison.

—

$7.514.50
44,310.12

(36,13237)
(4§,656.43)

Grants & r.uh'-m.lm, n:ﬂuf fire & pﬁl
ive, hlﬁhways LOBO, county {:htld-

21 462.50
3,600.00
12,772.00

1.431.73
4,500.00

(17.658,02)
- { 3,869.03)
{13.032.40)

( 2,949.50)
( 4,600.09)

Miscellancous items, sundry, ]IHIH 1ax,
firc ain:r:ment
Robt. Little Si.hﬂﬂl Warren Grmfc

5,046.52
14,405.36

115042.73
12,772.00

$102,270.713

{ 7,730.46)

¥ _DISBURSEMENTS*GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Council salaries, administration salar-

ies, pensions, audit, unemployment
comelery, insurancg, printing &
ublic bldgs.,
cgal & court
costs, clection expenses, Workmen's
Compensation, dog comroel, accident

($48,839.31) $52691.23

Prolection to persons & property —
strewl

43,1029

46,73
6,500

100000

16,484.82
97,133.87

18,000.00

. (#1,588.77)

(29639 82)
( 6,704.65)

( 1836.26).
( 8.419.05)

Public works — roads, miscelluncous
roads, equipment, sidewalks ...
arbage, dump ...
sullh, am-

Recreation & cummunlly-—llhrﬂ:}'. ar+
ena, parks, fall fair, planning bd.,

 (13,20343)
{95,812.89)

( 583332)
Es—

(27,659.56) 14,580 43

Board and a §25 donation to bey Ewart Leviand wintroduced uw:rilh:.
sent (o the Judge Paul Alexander | X0 models wearing 72 outtits —

Scholarship Fund. the newest clothimg trom th

FHoors. The postal counter screen-
linc, public writing desk, notice
case, interior and exterior mail
reveivers, letiering and the exter-

Church Women, explained prosi-! E]tgpli,uzfdi'llghwayh. rescrve for work-
dent Mrs. H. R, Force as she T N T
opened  the  program and  wel

comed the expeciant crowd.

147090

Youngster Fights for Life

SUMMARY OF GENERAL MILL RATE

T e e S TR | e i
= H 4
v -

Actoft oMueers inducted during | Pauletic Fashion Shop angd Paul’s
. the evening included: |:~|'c.si1.!|:nt,! Men's and Bovy' Weaf, These

ISR AR A i 3 Do TN TN S O Y S B YA 4

. —Stal! Phow

w ﬂ.ﬂTHES can be 3 lot of fun and three of the
models Hﬂﬂdﬂf evening are caught by the camera as they
Shammed it up” pror o the Fashion Show beginning. Shown
-are Payl Elliory, Bert Halladay and Mowra. McKelvey. The three
modelled fashions in the beach scene at the beginning of the
show. : ; i

Two Tableaux

fashion show isell was

The
gaging ~cttings, | The fiest
raved a garden on a steamy sum-
mer dav. From the tableau the
muodels  strobled one at a4 me

land pointed oul features of their
RdrTen S,

in the sevond hall more.lormal
lathes were shown i an “albler
noon ca’ seinng This conclud
od with a perennmial show-stopp-
or — a wadding seene. This. one
was compléte wilth a Kiss whach
brought down the house,

During the aatermission  Allan
Lawder plased an “around the
world” madley and - Whispering
Hope on his harmonica.

Thanks And Gifts

Al the end ol the *.hm:l Paul
Niclsen pivsented M, Lgwland
with a swealer, .

He had special thanks tor ['.u,r-

P lowers Thankang
- Mo~ Charies Heller

: i_l“

; lonthes
CMoira Mokoehoy,
P Saia ke

hine Nursetwes why sapplicd
the plagdorm
whig plaved
B Mackelizie and
putling up and tak:

the prane, ]
San men o

fing Jown the ramp . Syimon Hard
fwoaare tor

Parheg ue
wwellery ~tore for the jowelem
a0 Benson s Shae Store for the
HTFRPET, _
T immax thye
LT k4 L s € T Wdiaws T"‘II..‘ st
Jovoucher tor g Jdress,
weniy by Dorothy Prersies ) 3 voudhe

SrenmEty thyerw

"or given ™o the UOCW by Mia
CFern Smal
oMU

and a pot ool velldm
gnven by the LCW. W
\I*‘u David Dhits,

Candy was ~ohl a1 the
Tight And Bright
o Y WUATINE thowr o

dJinenn the famp were
Bi:an Spposton
Bossomr Jowinne

Paul Ebwir Mis Ross
hamer. M~ € Jde Jong. Kate Gar-
reit. Bob Dudw,
tdon, Pau! McGeachie. Ricks Cur-
‘e and the chef at the vutdowr
 barbecue. Bert Halladav,

Remarkable  were the gauds
volors worn by the soung men
as well as the girls. Quistand:ng
urquoOse ullm- and orange ower
Cblowse; those Jlow-backed swime

tomar

.I‘inl.l--"

divided im0 two parts with en--
port-

down the vamp while Moo Low-.

Ih;' ’

Ra.hlin~-

(LT L

Fﬂf‘{'-‘ ;
Swack:

Fourvear-old Michael Flat
lighting an uphill battle
lite after being siruck by a _car
Supdav alternoon in front of has
nome af R R 4, Aclon,

Rushed to Georgetown and Dis
irict Hospital in werious  condit-
wh, the cluld was transterred to
Turonta Sk Chaldren’s Hospital
sharthy alter. Wednesday, his par-
ety were called w the hospital
i an  atiempt 1o rouse  the
voungster but all cforis failed,

His condition s reported im-
proved, however, Mr.
Flatt were
he s suthering Irom a Fractured
shpll and concus<sion. An operas

on s ot belicved nevessary at

the prosont femw,
The uumguu.r"w*ahi{: v take
hquids and  owvcasionally opens

+*

[ e LA - i A

Mr. Jack Gor

and Mr...
informed by docrors

After Being Struck by Car

for his =hut if he recognized his parenis ed

Woednesday, il was not apparent :
o the doturs. ;

Four-veardld Muwchael had  gusd
abighted from a car in which he,
tweor sisters Doreen and
angdd s grandmather had recen
cd a nide home, when he duried
imto the path ol g
var denven by Jack Soith of Ace
feym.

The ympaci hurled the
ser do the ground on his head
und after being treated a1l the
scene he was rushed by ambu
e b Greorgetown hospital
and tater transferred o Toronto
Sichk Chudiren ~ Hospatal,

Constable Brne Kroessler
the Actun OPP. de I.uhm-.m
vestigated. .

voung-

il

northbound |

Dor rarlings will be ol aluminum.
Al windows, except in the base.

15+ his eves and Mutters his evelids rm:nt will be sealed, double glaz.

installed in aluminum
Arames, Lighting in "the
"apace will be fluorescent
heating will be by o coal stoker
frreed hot water svstem. A revers-

v,

Sharon | 10le convevor will be installed be- !

and  Tirst

L

tweens The  basemend

flowir working arca.
The building will provide a

comimendation for the Posg {}Ifll.l.

Department and the Customs and |

- Residental
| : |Un AssCssimient

Excive Nivision of the Depart
ment of National Revenue,

Plans and specifications  wére
preparcd i the Toronlo Disdrict
Architect’s olfice of the D:.'n.lr‘l
ment of Public Works, J. E Kellv !
Mstriet Architedt for the Depant-?
ment ot Toronbe, Ont . will by

WwWork.

207 I« A RN T LA LN T T P T i~

!
"3

&

- —=S1aff Photo

M mme contest for ﬂ'ﬂ! two publc schools was heid Muﬂday moming in the Robert
Litle school audiorium and the winner chosen was Kathy McKenzie, The contestants are pic-
‘ured above with the winner and school principal hoiding the B D. Rachlin trophy given year-
ly to the person chosen, Left o right are Christing Prestor. Rita McCrae, ' Nancy Lauder, Kathy
Mecxenzie Kobert Liftle school p'!'lﬁ{ipﬂi G "W M-E.:.Eﬂll! M-EHEE MWiln Pegg.,r anm

and Linda Ralston,

Tolal
Tolal

Dishursemuents
Receipts

To Be Raised .

“”rk::ﬁ;[‘umml.nml & Industrial Assessment:

$3.117,666.50 % 29.96 mills
Residential Assessinent: |

$3.791.990.00 = 26.57 milly
Per Capita Grant  3.39 mills

| Commeraial,

-}
hurplun

ANsCasmIcn,

Maintenance Levy — 541 2

. Debenture Levy — 323,437 — 366,119

$309.119.11
102.270.73

3206848 38
§ 9340529

100,753.17
12,712.00

200,930 .46
82.08

HIGH SCHOOL SUMMARY

commercial assessmoent,

Lig- ;
. 3 6919981.50

9.57 mills

FUBLIC SCHOOL SUMMARY

Residential & comnweroial "assessment

s Maintenanee Loy

in- respomsible for superyvision of the ! ' Debenture Levy

Leys:
Balanss from 1961
Granis lor 1982

* Ta be ramaed h‘- taxation

Tutal

County of Haltun Levy — 484 mills

. industnal a*-w-.-,mmt-—lﬂb& mills
Residential Assessmend—16.77 mills

. 1 655078250
179,281, :
51584 230865

11,043
97.767 ~ 108 810

.’

122,055

8460 78
61,591 67

122,057 15
3344274

192 MILL RATE BREAKDOWN

General:'

Commeroial assess,

Residential  asscss,
Per capila grant

fFuhlu- School :

Com MCryial assdss
Residenital  assess

High School:
'E{JI'I_II!‘I'.IEI"'HII Fryroey
Residential assoss:

County of Halion:

Commercial assess

Residential assoss.

Total

S S N T T R 4 o el e i

}LITH0050 2996 F
1.791.9%0.00

3.137.99150
1,791,990.00

3Tt N0

L

Sugpested reserve for working funds

Mill Ralc
{omm. Res a
91408
100,75
12,
.

208

o 57

1R
M0
957 MM

6531992

15.089.51
M4 BN

25 3342 ;q

518200
6375 S50 § WIS

9.57

J791.990 00

a

- i © L, TR ) i ap—n— [

i L) P

- =



